ORDINANCE NO. 71-15

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO ALL COUNTY MAINTAINED PUBLIC ROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, OUTSIDE OF MUNICIPALITIES, REQUIRING PERMITS TO DISTURB OR EXCAVATE ANY COUNTY MAINTAINED PUBLIC ROAD OR RIGHT-OF-WAY; ESTABLISHING PROCEDURE FOR ISSUANCE OF PERMITS; AUTHORIZING REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. On and after the effective date of this Ordinance it shall be unlawful for any person, firm, corporation or governmental agency or authority to disturb, excavate, block, obstruct, tamper with or place any obstruction or constructions or other materials on or upon any county maintained roads without first obtaining a permit for such work or construction from the office of the County Engineer.

Section 2. Any culverts or other obstructions heretofore placed on County maintained roads without first having obtained prior approval from the County Engineering Department, may be removed.

Section 3. Any person, firm, corporation or agency violating the provisions of this Ordinance shall be subject to a fine of not more than \$250.00 or by imprisonment for not more than ten days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. Each day such violation shall continue or recur shall constitute a separate offense.

24

Section 4. Any holder of a permit as hereinbefore provided, before beginning such work or construction shall notify the County Engineer's office of the date such work is to commence, prior to the date of commencement; any permit holder shall be liable to the County for any loss or damage incurred by the County because of the failure of the permit holder to comply with the permit of this Ordinance.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its being adopted and filed with the office of the Department of State in Tallahassee.

DONE .	AND ADO	PTED i	n regular	session	this	16	_ day of
September	, A.D.	1971.					

(SEAL)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ATTEST:

Clerk